

No. 99-1257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL M. BROWNER, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS AMERICAN
TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.****

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Respondent
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States*

EDWARD W. WARREN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT R. GASAWAY
JEFFREY B. CLARK
DARYL JOSEFFER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

CHARLES FRIED
1525 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4636
*Counsel for Respondents
American Trucking Associations, Inc.
and Chamber of Commerce of the
United States*

*Additional Parties and Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

September 11, 2000

BETH L. LAW
ROBERT S. DIGGES
ATA LITIGATION CENTER
2200 Mill Road
Alexandria, VA 22314
*Counsel for American Trucking
Associations, Inc., Burns Motor
Freight, Inc., Garner Trucking, Inc.,
and Genie Trucking Line, Inc.*

GARY H. BAISE
ELIZABETH S. POLINER
BAISE, MILLER & FREER, P.C.
1020 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
*Counsel for Equipment
Manufacturers Institute*

DAVID M. FRIEDLAND
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND
1350 I Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20005
*Counsel for National Small Business
United, The American Portland
Cement Alliance, and The Glouster
Company, Inc.*

ERIKA Z. JONES
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
ADAM C. SLOANE
MAYER, BROWN & PLATT
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
*Counsel for American Farm Bureau
Federation*

ROBERT R. GASAWAY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
*Counsel for American Road and
Transportation Builders Association*

JAN S. AMUNDSON
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
*Counsel for National Association of
Manufacturers*

DIMETRIA G. (JIM) DASKAL
THE DASKAL LAW GROUP
3 Church Circle
Suite 500
Annapolis, MD 21401
*Counsel for National Coalition of
Petroleum Retailers*

DOUGLAS I. GREENHAUS
NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE
DEALERS ASSOCIATION
8400 Westpark Drive
McLean, VA 22102
*Counsel for National Automobile
Dealers Association*

JEFFREY L. LEITER
CHET M. THOMPSON
COLLIER, SHANNON, RILL &
SCOTT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
PERTINENT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. NONDELEGATION CONCERNS REINFORCE THAT THE CLEAN AIR ACT REQUIRES A COMMON SENSE BALANCING OF COMPETING FACTORS IN SETTING NATIONAL AMBIENT AIR QUALITY STANDARDS	7
A. The Administrator, Bound by <i>Lead Industries</i> , Effectively Concedes Here the Absence of the Sort of Intelligible Principle Previously Accepted by This Court in <i>Ratemaking</i> and Similar Cases Presenting Questions of Degree	11
B. The Administrator Cannot Escape Her Concession That There Was No Intelligible Principle Here by Attempting to Rewrite the Record	15
C. Repudiating <i>Lead Industries</i> and Requiring Consideration of Competing Factors in Setting NAAQS Will Supply the Missing Intelligible Principle and Resolve the Nondelegation Problem	21

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ IMPLEMENTATION HOLDING IS CORRECT, BUT NEED NOT BE REACHED BY THIS COURT.	25
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that Subpart 2 Applies to Implementation of All Ozone NAAQS, Including Revised Ozone NAAQS, Thus Effectively Precluding Implementation of the Ozone NAAQS Under Review Here	25
1. The Text of Subpart 2 Unambiguously Encompasses Implementation of All Ozone NAAQS	26
2. The Statutory Structure and Legislative History Confirm that Subpart 2 Governs Implementation of All Ozone NAAQS	32
3. Congress’ Carefully Crafted Statutory Regime Does Not “Lead to Unworkable and Absurd Results.”	38
B. Although the Subpart 2 Issues Are Ripe for Review, The Court Nonetheless May Decline to Decide Them	41
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. Connally</i> , 337 F. Supp. 737 (D.D.C. 1971)	23, 24
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	10, 12
<i>Association of Inv. Brokers v. SEC</i> , 676 F.2d 857 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	46
<i>AT&T Co. v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	44
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	10, 17
<i>Boston Tow Boat Co. v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 632 (1944)	47
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	17
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	47, 48
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26, 45
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1655 (2000)	22

<i>City of Santa Rosa v. EPA</i> , 534 F.2d 150 (9th Cir.), <i>vacated sub nom.</i> <i>Pacific Legal Found. v. EPA</i> , 429 U.S. 990 (1976)	36
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	10
<i>Coalition for Clean Air v. Southern</i> <i>Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	32
<i>EPA v. Brown</i> , 431 U.S. 99 (1977)	36
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	20
<i>Fahey v. Mallone</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947)	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000)	22
<i>FEA v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	9
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	4, 13, 14, 16
<i>Hahn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	46
<i>Hoctor v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>ICC v. Goodrich Transit Co.</i> , 224 U.S. 194 (1912)	14
<i>Industrial Union Dep't v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	6, 9, 23

<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	36
<i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	3, 6, 22, 23
<i>J.W. Hampton & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	10, 13, 16
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	12
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	14
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	8
<i>Mahoney v. Babbitt</i> , 113 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	46
<i>MCI v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	8-10, 23
<i>Montana v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 523 U.S. 696 (1998)	46
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	26, 31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23
<i>National Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	10, 23
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)	38

<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	31
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	18
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	46
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	14
<i>Texas v. Hopwood</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	47
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	12
<i>United States v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R.</i> , 282 U.S. 311 (1931)	12
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	12
<i>Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC</i> , 145 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	8, 14

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	12
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551(6)	12

Clean Air Act § 107(b-d), 42 U.S.C. § 7407(b-d)	26
Clean Air Act § 107(d)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A)	28
Clean Air Act § 107(d)(1)(A)(iii), 42 U.S.C. § 7404(d)(1)(A)(iii)	39
Clean Air Act § 107(d)(1)(B)(i), 42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(B)(i)	28
Clean Air Act § 107(d)(4)(A)(i), 42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(4)(A)(i)	31
Clean Air Act § 109(d)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(1)	39
Clean Air Act § 110(a)(2)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A)	36
Clean Air Act § 116, 42 U.S.C. § 7416	40
Clean Air Act § 172(a)(1, 2), 42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(1, 2)	37
Clean Air Act § 172(a)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(1)(A)	26, 27, 30
Clean Air Act § 172(a)(1)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(1)(C)	27, 30
Clean Air Act § 172(a)(2)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(2)(A)	27
Clean Air Act § 172(a)(2)(D), 42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(2)(D)	27
Clean Air Act § 181(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1)	27, 28, 33, 37, 41
Clean Air Act § 181(a)(4, 5), 42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(4, 5)	34

(x)

Clean Air Act § 181(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(1)	34
Clean Air Act § 181(b)(2, 4), 42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(2, 4)	34
Clean Air Act § 181(b)(4)(D), 42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(4)(D)	33
Clean Air Act § 181(c)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7511(c)(3)	40
Clean Air Act § 182, 42 U.S.C. § 7511a	34
Clean Air Act § 182(c)(5), 42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)(5)	34
Clean Air Act § 182(e)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7511a(e)(3)	34
Clean Air Act § 183(g), 42 U.S.C. § 7511b(g)	33
Clean Air Act § 185, 42 U.S.C. § 7511d	34
Clean Air Act § 186(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7512(a)	32
Clean Air Act § 186(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7512(a)(1)	29
Clean Air Act § 188(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7513(a)(1)	29
Clean Air Act § 191(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7514(a)(1)	29
Pub. L. 95-95, 91 Stat. 691 (Aug. 7, 1977)	37
Pub. L. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2339, § 711(b) (Nov. 15, 1990)	40

U.S. CONSTITUTION, Art. I, § 1 7
U.S. CONSTITUTION, Art. I, § 8, cl. 17 7

Miscellaneous:

36 Fed. Reg. 8,186 (Apr. 30, 1971) 36
55 Fed. Reg. 35,625 (Aug. 31, 1990) 31
56 Fed. Reg. 56,694 (Nov. 6, 1991) 31
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993) 23
61 Fed. Reg. 65,716 (Dec. 13, 1996) 42, 43
62 Fed. Reg. 38,421 (July 18, 1997) 44
62 Fed. Reg. 38,652 (July 18, 1997) 4, 5, 11, 17, 19, 20
62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (July 18, 1997) 4, 11, 43, 44
63 Fed. Reg. 31,014 (June 5, 1998) 44
63 Fed. Reg. 39,432 (July 22, 1998) 44
64 Fed. Reg. 30,911 (June 9, 1999) 44
H.R. 3030, 101st Cong. § 104 (1989),
 reprinted in II Senate Comm. on Env. and
 Public Works, 103d Cong.,
 Legislative History of the Clean Air
 Act Amendments of 1990 (1993) 32, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 101-490, pt. 1, at 145-48 (1990),
 reprinted in II 1990 Legislative History 33
S. 1630, 101st Cong. § 101 (1990),
 reprinted in III 1990 Legislative History 35, 36
S. Rep. No. 101-228, at 10-12 (1989),
 reprinted in V 1990 Legislative History 33, 38

Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Schechter Poultry at the Millennium: A Delegation Doctrine for the Administrative State</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 1399 (2000)	24
David Currie, THE CONSTITUTION OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY (1995)	8
THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	8
Lon Fuller, THE MORALITY OF THE LAW (rev. ed. 1964)	1
National Research Council, RETHINKING THE OZONE PROBLEM IN URBAN & REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION (1991)	37
Richard A. Posner, THE PROBLEMS OF JURISPRUDENCE (1990)	17
Kenneth F. Rothman, <i>et al.</i> , MODERN EPIDEMIOLOGY (1998)	21
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Is the Clean Air Act Unconstitutional?</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 303 (1999)	5, 18
WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (P. Ford ed. 1904)	8
